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HOUSE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2025

EIGHTY-SIXTH DAY
Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio

Wednesday, October 29, 2025, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Prayer was offered by Pastor Derek Arnold of the Bethlehem Baptist 
Church in Toledo, Ohio, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

The following guests of the House of Representatives were recognized 
prior to the commencement of business:

Jay Rueda Mercado, guest of Representative Lawson-Rowe - 5th district.

Diane Hastings, guest of Representative Brennan - 14th district.

The journal of yesterday was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 561 - Representatives Miller, M., Robb Blasdel.
Cosponsors: Representatives Barhorst, Claggett, Click, Creech, Dean, Deeter, 
Fischer, Gross, Hall, T., King, Lear, Lorenz, Miller, K., Mullins, Newman, 
Pizzulli, Stephens, Swearingen, Teska, Williams, Ferguson, LaRe.

To amend sections 3301.16, 3301.53, 3313.671, 5104.014, 5104.015, 
5104.017, 5104.018, and 5104.019 and to enact section 3301.532 of the 
Revised Code to revise the law governing childhood immunizations and 
exemptions and to name this act the Parental Clarity on Health Options and 
Information on Conscientious Exemptions "C.H.O.I.C.E." Act. 

H. B. No. 562 - Representatives Mohamed, Piccolantonio.
Cosponsors: Representatives Brennan, Brownlee, Lett, Russo, Sims, 
Synenberg, Upchurch.

To make an appropriation to promote food options for students with 
religious dietary restrictions.

H. B. No. 563 - Representative Hiner.
Cosponsors: Representatives Johnson, Fischer.

To enact sections 1345.53 and 1345.54 of the Revised Code to regulate 
ticket sales.

Said bills were considered the first time. 
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REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS 
FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION

Representative Lett submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Children and Human Services to which was 
referred H. B. No. 359-Representatives Thomas, C., Gross, et al., having had 
the same under consideration, reports it back with the following amendments 
and recommends its passage when so amended.

RE:  REGARDS EMERGENCY JOSHUA ALERT SYSTEM FOR 
CERTAIN MISSING KIDS

Representative Salvo moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Brownlee, Bryant Bailey, Fowler Arthur"

Representative Salvo moved to amend as follows:

In line 73, delete "immediately" and insert "as soon as that information 
has been verified"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

Representative Salvo moved to amend as follows:

In line 39, strike through "(3)" and insert "(3)(a)"

After line 41, insert:

"(b) A credible threat of immediate danger includes situations in 
which the missing individual is nonverbal, has limited communication 
ability, or otherwise lacks the capacity to seek help or ensure the missing 
individual's own safety."

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

ANDREA WHITE JODI SALVO
CRYSTAL LETT DARNELL T. BREWER
KAREN BROWNLEE ASHLEY BRYANT BAILEY
GARY CLICK KELLIE DEETER
SARAH FOWLER ARTHUR MELANIE MILLER
MIKE ODIOSO SHARON A. RAY
TRACY M. RICHARDSON

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred S. B. No. 
148-Senator Cirino, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it 
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back and recommends its passage.

RE:  DESIGNATE SPECIALIST LLOYD ANDREW SELLERS 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Willis, Daniels, Lorenz, Newman, Robb Blasdel, Rogers, 
Troy"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred H. B. No. 
258-Representatives Mathews, A., Deeter, having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE:  REQUIRE NOTICE BEFORE DRIVER'S LICENSE EXPIRES, 
INSTEAD OF AFTER

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Willis, Daniels, Newman, Robb Blasdel"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred H. B. No. 
251-Representative Willis, et al., having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.
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RE:  REGARDS DRONE USE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT; AVIATION 
FACILITIES

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Newman"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Sims submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Local Government to which was referred H. B. 
No. 137-Representative Lorenz, et al., having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back with the following amendment and recommends 
its passage when so amended.

RE:  PERMIT TAX AUTHORITY TO DECLINE SUBMITTING 
CERTAIN LEVY TO VOTERS

Representative Kishman moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "King"

Representative Lorenz moved to amend as follows:

In line 55, reinsert "," and insert "regardless of whether the territory of 
the library is the same as the territory of that political subdivision"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

ANGELA N. KING MATTHEW KISHMAN
SARAH FOWLER ARTHUR ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ TY MOORE
JASON STEPHENS

The following members voted "NO"

VERONICA R. SIMS CINDY ABRAMS
SEAN P. BRENNAN MEREDITH R. LAWSON-ROWE
JEAN SCHMIDT CECIL THOMAS

The report was agreed to.
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The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Synenberg submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Judiciary to which was referred H. B. No. 195-
Representatives Isaacsohn, Mathews, A., having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  REVISE THE OHIO UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

JIM THOMAS D. J. SWEARINGEN
ERIC SYNENBERG ADAM MATHEWS
ISMAIL MOHAMED MIKE ODIOSO
SCOTT OELSLAGER BERYL PICCOLANTONIO
PHIL PLUMMER BRIAN STEWART
DESIREE TIMS JOSH WILLIAMS

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Synenberg submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Judiciary to which was referred H. B. No. 386-
Representatives Odioso, Abrams, having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  REQUIRE PHOTO IDENTIFICATION WHEN APPLYING FOR A 
MARRIAGE LICENSE

Representative Swearingen moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Mathews, A."

JIM THOMAS D. J. SWEARINGEN
ERIC SYNENBERG ADAM MATHEWS
ISMAIL MOHAMED MIKE ODIOSO
SCOTT OELSLAGER BERYL PICCOLANTONIO
PHIL PLUMMER BRIAN STEWART
DESIREE TIMS JOSH WILLIAMS

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Isaacsohn reported for the Rules and Reference committee 
recommending that the following House Bills and Senate Bills be considered 
for the second time and referred to the following committees for 
consideration:

H. B. No. 538 - Representatives Callender and Mathews, A.
TO PLACE THE OHIO ATHLETICS COMMISSION WITHIN THE 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, TO MODIFY THE COMMISSION'S 
FUNCTIONS, AND TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION.
To the committee on General Government

H. B. No. 539 - Representative Lorenz
TO DESIGNATE FEBRUARY 4 AS THADDEUS KOŚCIUSZKO DAY.
To the committee on Government Oversight

H. B. No. 540 - Representatives Pizzulli and Thomas, D.
TO REQUIRE PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES FROM CONSERVATION 
ORGANIZATIONS WITH SIGNIFICANT HOLDINGS OF TAX-EXEMPT 
LAND.
To the committee on Ways and Means

H. B. No. 541 - Representative McClain
TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF U.S. ROUTE 42 IN MORROW COUNTY 
AS THE "DEPUTY DANIEL "WESTON" SHERRER MEMORIAL 
HIGHWAY."
To the committee on Transportation

H. B. No. 542 - Representatives Upchurch and Williams
TO REQUIRE ALL INMATE PREGNANCY OUTCOMES TO BE 
REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND 
CORRECTION.
To the committee on Government Oversight

H. B. No. 543 - Representatives Upchurch and Williams
TO CREATE A FOOD DESERT ELIMINATION GRANT PROGRAM AND 
TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION.
To the committee on Community Revitalization

H. B. No. 544 - Representatives Williams and Swearingen
TO EXPAND THE OFFENSE OF OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 545 - Representatives Robinson and Tims
AND TO AMEND SECTIONS 265.10, 265.300, 512.10, AND 516.10 OF 
H.B. 96 OF THE 136TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ENACT THE 
SCHOOL BUSING IMPROVEMENT ACT REGARDING 
TRANSPORTATION OF STUDENTS AND TO MAKE AN 
APPROPRIATION.
To the committee on Education

H. B. No. 546 - Representatives McNally and Grim
TO ADDRESS MINORS WORKING AS PERFORMERS IN THE 
ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY.
To the committee on Commerce and Labor
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H. B. No. 547 - Representatives Grim and McNally
TO REQUIRE VLOGGERS TO HOLD IN A TRUST ACCOUNT A 
PORTION OF COMPENSATION EARNED FROM ANY CONTENT 
FEATURING MINORS AND TO NAME THIS ACT THE KID 
INFLUENCER PROTECTION ACT.
To the committee on Commerce and Labor

H. B. No. 548 - Representative Brewer
TO REQUIRE TESTING FOR ALCOHOL OR DRUGS OF ABUSE AFTER 
INCIDENTS INVOLVING AN OFFICER'S USE OF FORCE.
To the committee on Public Safety

H. B. No. 549 - Representative Lorenz
TO REGULATE CIGAR BARS AND TO EXEMPT CIGARS SMOKED ON 
THE PREMISES OF A CIGAR BAR FROM SALES AND USE TAX.
To the committee on Ways and Means

H. B. No. 550 - Representatives Salvo and Williams
TO REQUIRE A COURT TO ORDER COMPENSATORY PARENTING 
TIME OR COMPANIONSHIP OR VISITATION FOR FAILURE TO 
COMPLY WITH, OR INTERFERENCE WITH, AN ORDER OR DECREE 
PROVIDING FOR PARENTING TIME OR COMPANIONSHIP OR 
VISITATION.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 551 - Representative Salvo
TO DESIGNATE AN INTERSECTION IN UHRICHSVILLE, OHIO AS 
THE "DALE MCCAULEY MEMORIAL INTERSECTION."
To the committee on Transportation

H. B. No. 552 - Representatives Pizzulli and Lett
TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE LAW REGARDING MEDICAID 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOSPICE PROVIDERS.
To the committee on Medicaid

H. B. No. 553 - Representatives Mohamed and Upchurch
TO REQUIRE LANDLORDS TO NOTIFY TENANTS OF RENT 
DEFAULTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING EVICTIONS.
To the committee on Development

H. B. No. 554 - Representative Thomas, D.
TO REQUIRE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES AND PRIVATE SELLERS 
TO ACCEPT CASH AS PAYMENT IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES.
To the committee on General Government

H. B. No. 555 - Representative Brennan
TO CREATE THE "OHIO COUNCIL OF SKIN AND SCUBA DIVERS, 
INC." SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE.
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To the committee on Transportation

H. B. No. 556 - Representatives Mathews, A. and Williams
TO CHANGE THE MAXIMUM PERIODS OF COMMUNITY CONTROL 
SANCTIONS AUTHORIZED FOR FELONIES AND MISDEMEANORS 
AND TO MODIFY THE CONFINEMENT SANCTIONS AUTHORIZED 
FOR A TECHNICAL VIOLATION OF COMMUNITY CONTROL 
SANCTION CONDITIONS.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 557 - Representative Williams
TO PROHIBIT DENIAL OF JUDICIAL RELEASE BASED SOLELY ON 
THE CLASSIFICATION OF AN OFFENSE.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 558 - Representative Williams
TO DESIGNATE OCTOBER 4TH AS "HENRIETTA LACKS DAY."
To the committee on General Government

H. B. No. 559 - Representative Williams
TO ALLOW FOR THE WAIVER OF PEACE OFFICER REFRESHER 
TRAINING AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.
To the committee on Public Safety

H. B. No. 560 - Representatives Swearingen and White, A.
TO PREVENT FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION AND FRAUD AGAINST 
VULNERABLE ADULTS AND TO NAME THIS ACT THE PROTECT 
OUR PARENTS ACT.
To the committee on Financial Institutions

S. B. No. 156 - Senator Cutrona
REGARDING THE SUCCESS SEQUENCE CURRICULUM.
To the committee on Education

Am. S. B. No. 223 - Senator Patton
TO REQUIRE THE ODNR CHIEF OF THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND 
WATERCRAFT TO ESTABLISH A DISCOUNT PROGRAM FOR 
VETERANS AND SERVICE MEMBERS FOR PARK SERVICES AND 
RENTALS.
To the committee on Natural Resources

MATT HUFFMAN GAYLE MANNING
DANI ISAACSOHN ADAM C. BIRD
MARILYN JOHN RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
BERYL PICCOLANTONIO PHIL PLUMMER
DESIREE TIMS JOSH WILLIAMS
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Representative Manning moved that the Rules and Reference committee 
report on referrals be agreed to and that the House Bills and Senate Bills 
contained therein be considered for the second time and referred as 
recommended. 

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The report was agreed to.

Said House Bills and Senate Bills were considered the second time and 
referred as recommended.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Isaacsohn reported for the Rules and Reference committee 
recommending that the following House Concurrent Resolution and House 
Resolution be introduced and referred to the following committees for 
consideration: 

H. C. R. No. 29 - Representatives Brennan and Pizzulli 
TO RECOGNIZE THE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE UNITED STATES 
POSTAL SERVICE, TO EXPRESS APPRECIATION FOR ITS ENDURING 
SERVICE, AND TO SUPPORT CONTINUED EFFORTS TO ENSURE THE 
LONG-TERM STRENGTH, EFFICIENCY, AND ACCESSIBILITY OF THE 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.
To the committee on Government Oversight

H. R. No. 266 - Representative Brewer 
TO RECOGNIZE OCTOBER 22, 2025, AS THE NATIONAL DAY 
AGAINST POLICE BRUTALITY IN OHIO. 
To the committee on Public Safety

/s/ MATT HUFFMAN 
Matt Huffman, Chair 

Representative Manning moved that the Rules and Reference committee 
report on resolutions be agreed to and that the House Concurrent Resolution 
and House Resolution contained therein be introduced and referred as 
recommended. 

The motion was agreed to. 

Said House Concurrent Resolution and House Resolution were introduced 
and referred as recommended. 

Representative Isaacsohn reported for the Rules and Reference committee 
recommending that the following resolutions be read by title only and 
approved:
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H. R. No. 267 - Representative McNally
Honoring Unitarian Universalist Church of Youngstown on the Centennial of 
its building.

H. R. No. 268 - Representative Santucci
Honoring McDonald High School on the Centennial of its football program.

H. R. No. 269 - Representative Swearingen
Honoring The Ohio State University Stone Laboratory on its Centennial.

H. R. No. 270 - Representatives Fischer, Robb Blasdel
In memory of Trooper Nicholas P. Cayton.

  
/s/MATT HUFFMAN

                                                                      Matt Huffman, Chair

Representative Manning moved that the Rules and Reference committee 
report on resolutions be agreed to and that the resolutions contained therein be 
approved.

The motion was agreed to.

BILLS FOR THIRD CONSIDERATION

Sub. H. B. No. 132-Representatives Craig, Miller, M.
Cosponsors: Representatives Deeter, Thomas, D., Santucci, Williams, 
Plummer.

To amend sections 2903.06, 2903.08, 4508.02, and 4511.213 and to enact 
section 5501.28 of the Revised Code to increase penalties for failing to slow 
down or change lanes when approaching specified stationary vehicles, to 
increase penalties for vehicular homicide and vehicular assault resulting from 
that offense, and to name this act Philip Wigal's Law, was taken up for 
consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 93, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
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Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-93

The bill passed.

Representative Craig moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abdullahi, Barhorst, Bird, Brennan, Brewer, Brownlee, 
Bryant Bailey, Claggett, Click, Creech, Daniels, Dovilla, Fischer, Ghanbari, 
Glassburn, Grim, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, Holmes, Hoops, Jarrells, John, 
Johnson, King, Kishman, Klopfenstein, Lampton, Lawson-Rowe, Lear, 
Lorenz, Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Miller, J., Miller, K., Mohamed, Newman, 
Odioso, Peterson, Piccolantonio, Rader, Ray, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, Rogers, 
Salvo, Schmidt, Sigrist, Sims, Stephens, Synenberg, Thomas, C., Troy, 
Upchurch, White, A., White, E., Willis, Workman."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 148-Representatives Ray, Grim.
Cosponsors: Representatives Brennan, Cockley, White, E., Miller, J., Schmidt.

To amend sections 955.201 and 5747.113 and to enact section 955.202 of 
the Revised Code to establish an income tax refund designation to assist low-
income individuals in spaying and neutering their pets, was taken up for 
consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 92, nays 1, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
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LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Willis Workman Young Huffman-92

Representative Williams voted in the negative-1.

The bill passed.

Representative Ray moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Brownlee, Callender, Daniels, Deeter, Dovilla, 
Glassburn, Hall, D., Hoops, Lawson-Rowe, Mathews, A., Piccolantonio, 
Plummer, Rader, Stephens, Synenberg, Tims."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

Sub. H. B. No. 258-Representatives Mathews, A., Deeter.
Cosponsors: Representatives Willis, Daniels, Newman, Robb Blasdel.

To amend sections 4503.10 and 4507.09 of the Revised Code to modify the 
law governing motor vehicle driver's license expiration notifications, was 
taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

Representative Jarrells moved to amend, amendment 1198-1, as follows:

In line 4 of the title, after "notifications" insert ", and to make an 
appropriation"

In line 364, delete "may" and insert "shall"

In line 369, delete "may" and insert "shall"

After line 426, insert:

"Section 3. FOOD BANK FUNDING DURING FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWN

On the effective date of this section, or as soon as possible thereafter, 
the Director of Job and Family Services shall certify to the Director of 
Budget Management the funding necessary to meet increased food bank 
needs during the federal government shutdown. The Director of Job and 
Family Services shall coordinate with the Ohio Association of Food Banks to 
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determine the amount necessary. The amount certified, up to $100,000,000 in 
total, is hereby appropriated. The funds shall come from the Controlling 
Board Emergency Purposes/Contingencies Fund (Fund 5KM0), or in the 
event that this fund does not have a sufficient cash balance, the Budget 
Stabilization Fund (Fund 7013).

The Director of Job and Family Services shall coordinate with the 
Ohio Association of Food Banks to distribute funds as needed. The Ohio 
Association of Food Banks shall coordinate with Meals on Wheels and other 
local, non-profit food delivery groups to distribute food to seniors, 
individuals with a disability, and others who lack transportation to food banks 
and food pantries. Funds shall remain available until the federal government 
shutdown ends or Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
benefits resume, whichever occurs first.

Section 4. Within the limits set forth in this act, the Director of 
Budget and Management shall establish accounts indicating the source and 
amount of funds for each appropriation made in this act, and shall determine 
the manner in which appropriation accounts shall be maintained. 
Expenditures from operating appropriations contained in this act shall be 
accounted for as though made in, and are subject to all applicable provisions 
of, H.B. 96 of the 136th General Assembly."

The question being, “Shall the motion to amend be agreed to?”

Representative John moved that the motion be laid on the table.

The question being, "Shall the motion to amend be laid on the table?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 62, nays 31, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abrams Barhorst Bird Callender
Claggett Click Craig Creech
Daniels Dean Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur
Hall, T. Hiner Holmes Hoops
John Johnson King Kishman
Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe Lear
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, K. Miller, M. Moore
Newman Odioso Oelslager Peterson
Pizzulli Plummer Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Salvo
Santucci Schmidt Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Teska Thomas, D. Thomas, J.
White, A. Williams Willis Workman
Young Huffman-62

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Baker Brennan Brewer
Brownlee Bryant Bailey Cockley Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Humphrey
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Isaacsohn Jarrells Lawson-Rowe Lett
Miller, J. Mohamed Piccolantonio Rader
Rogers Sigrist Sims Somani
Sweeney Synenberg Thomas, C. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, E.-31

The motion to amend was laid on the table.

The question recurring, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 91, nays 2, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abrams Baker Barhorst Bird
Brennan Brewer Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Callender Claggett Click Cockley
Craig Creech Daniels Dean
Deeter Demetriou Dovilla Ferguson
Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Glassburn
Grim Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner
Holmes Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn
Jarrells John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett Lorenz
Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain
Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed
Moore Newman Odioso Oelslager
Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer
Rader Ray Richardson Ritter
Robb Blasdel Roemer Salvo Santucci
Schmidt Sigrist Sims Somani
Stephens Stewart Swearingen Sweeney
Synenberg Teska Thomas, C. Thomas, D.
Thomas, J. Tims Troy Upchurch
White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-91

Representatives Abdullahi and Rogers voted in the negative-2.

The bill passed.

Representative Mathews, A. moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Bird, Brennan, Click, Dovilla, Glassburn, Hall, D., Hiner, 
John, King, Klopfenstein, Miller, M., Peterson, Plummer, Schmidt, Somani, 
Thomas, C., Williams."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 268-Representatives Humphrey, Click.
Cosponsors: Representatives Williams, McNally, Newman, Brennan, Fischer, 
Rader, Russo, White, E., Sigrist.

To amend section 2953.25 of the Revised Code to modify when a person 
may file a petition for a certificate of qualification for employment, was taken 
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up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 93, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-93

The bill passed.

Representative Click moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abdullahi, Baker, Brewer, Brownlee, Cockley, Daniels, 
Dovilla, Glassburn, Grim, Hall, D., Hoops, Jarrells, John, Kishman, Lampton, 
Lawson-Rowe, Lear, Lett, Lorenz, Mathews, A., Miller, J., Mohamed, 
Oelslager, Piccolantonio, Ray, Richardson, Robb Blasdel, Schmidt, Sims, 
Sweeney, Synenberg, Thomas, C., Tims, Upchurch, White, A., Willis."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 384-Representative Moore.
Cosponsors: Representatives Willis, Daniels, Grim, Lorenz, Rogers.

To enact section 5534.102 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of 
U.S. Route 22 in Harrison County as the "Staff Sergeant Melvin Trushel, Sr. 
Memorial Highway," was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"
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The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 91, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Stephens Stewart Swearingen
Sweeney Synenberg Thomas, C. Thomas, D.
Thomas, J. Tims Troy Upchurch
White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-91

The bill passed.

Representative Moore moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Barhorst, Brennan, Brownlee,  Deeter, Dovilla, 
Fischer, Ghanbari, Hall, D., Hiner, Hoops, Jarrells, John, Klopfenstein, 
Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Miller, J., Mohamed, Newman, Peterson, 
Richardson, Robb Blasdel, Schmidt, Stephens, Thomas, C., White, A."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

S. B. No. 152-Senator Brenner.
Cosponsors: Senators Lang, Cirino, DeMora, Hicks-Hudson, Liston, Patton, 
Reineke, Roegner.

To amend sections 4729.01, 4729.531, 4729.532, 4729.54, and 4729.55 of 
the Revised Code to allow wild animal rehabilitation facilities to receive a 
limited license to administer euthanasia drugs, was taken up for consideration 
the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 93, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
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Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-93

The bill passed.

Representative Robb Blasdel moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Brennan, Brownlee, Deeter, Glassburn, Grim, Hall, D., 
Hiner, Hoops, Kishman, Miller, J., Mohamed, Piccolantonio, Rader, 
Richardson, Ritter, Robb Blasdel, Salvo, Schmidt, Sigrist, Tims, Williams, 
Willis."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

Am. S. B. No. 155-Senators Brenner, Ingram.
Cosponsors: Senators Manning, Antonio, Blackshear, Cirino, Craig, DeMora, 
Gavarone, Hicks-Hudson, Liston, Patton, Reineke, Reynolds, Roegner, Smith, 
Timken, Weinstein, Wilson Representatives Brownlee, Abdullahi.

To amend sections 4735.18 and 4735.24 and to enact section 5301.95 of the 
Revised Code to amend the law related to real estate wholesalers, was taken 
up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 93, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
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Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-93

The bill passed.

Representative Hoops moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Barhorst, Brennan, Brewer, Claggett, Cockley, Daniels, 
Deeter, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Grim, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, Holmes, 
Hoops, Jarrells, John, King, Kishman, LaRe, Lear, Lett, Manning, Mathews, 
A., Miller, J., Miller, K., Miller, M., Mohamed, Newman, Oelslager, Peterson, 
Piccolantonio, Pizzulli, Plummer, Rader, Ray, Richardson, Robb Blasdel, 
Rogers, Schmidt, Sigrist, Sims, Somani, Synenberg, Thomas, D., Tims, Troy, 
Upchurch, White, A., White, E., Williams, Willis, Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
concurred in the passage of the following bill:

Sub. H. B. No. 27 - Representatives Callender, Troy
Cosponsors:  Representatives  Lorenz,  Barhorst,  Brennan,  Brewer,  Click, 
Demetriou,  Fowler  Arthur,  Ghanbari,  Grim,  Gross,  Hall,  D.,  Holmes, 
Isaacsohn,  Jarrells,  Mathews,  T.,  Miller,  J.,  Mohamed,  Peterson,  Pizzulli, 
Rogers,  Russo,  Sigrist,  Upchurch,  White,  E.,  Williams,  Willis
Senators  Schaffer,  Antonio,  Brenner,  Cirino,  Craig,  DeMora,  Gavarone, 
Hicks-Hudson, Johnson, Landis, Liston, O'Brien, Patton, Reineke, Roegner, 
Romanchuk, Smith, Timken, Weinstein, Wilkin
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To amend sections 4501.21 and 4503.733 and to enact section 5534.90 of 
the Revised Code to designate the bridge spanning the Grand River in Lake 
County as the "Specialist Jacob A. Ashton Memorial Bridge" and to make 
changes to the "Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation" license plate.

As a substitute bill, in which the concurrence of the House is requested.

Attest: Vincent L. Keeran, 
Clerk.

Representative Manning moved that the Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. 
No. 27-Representatives Callender, Troy, et. al., be taken up for immediate 
consideration.

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. No. 27-Representatives Callender, 
Troy, et. al., were taken up for consideration.

Sub. H. B. No. 27 - Representatives Callender, Troy.
Cosponsors: Representatives Lorenz, Barhorst, Brennan, Brewer, Click, 
Demetriou, Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, Grim, Gross, Hall, D., Holmes, 
Isaacsohn, Jarrells, Mathews, T., Miller, J., Mohamed, Peterson, Pizzulli, 
Rogers, Russo, Sigrist, Upchurch, White, E., Williams, Willis
Senators Schaffer, Antonio, Brenner, Cirino, Craig, DeMora, Gavarone, 
Hicks-Hudson, Johnson, Landis, Liston, O'Brien, Patton, Reineke, Roegner, 
Romanchuk, Smith, Timken, Weinstein, Wilkin.

To amend sections 4501.21 and 4503.733 and to enact section 5534.90 of 
the Revised Code to designate the bridge spanning the Grand River in Lake 
County as the "Specialist Jacob A. Ashton Memorial Bridge" and to make 
changes to the "Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation" license plate.

The question being, “Shall the Senate amendments be concurred in?”

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 93, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brewer Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Callender Claggett Click
Cockley Craig Creech Daniels
Dean Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn Jarrells John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett
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Lorenz Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T.
McClain Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Rogers
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sigrist
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-93

The Senate amendments were concurred in.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
refused to concur in the House amendments to:

Sub. S. B. No. 56 - Senator Huffman – et al. 

Attest: Vincent L. Keeran, 
Clerk.

Representative Stewart moved that the House insist on its amendments to 
Sub. S. B. No. 56-Senator Huffman, et al., and ask for a committee of 
conference.

The motion was agreed to.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 751.40 of Am. Sub. H.B. 96 of the 136th General 
Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following members 
to the Ibogaine Treatment Study Committee:

Appoint Representatives Pizzulli and Salvo.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on October 28, 2025, signed 
the following:

Sub. H. B. No. 44-Representatives Miller, J., Miller, K. - et al.
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On motion of Representative Manning, the House adjourned until Tuesday, 
November 4, 2025 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
Clerk.
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